AP6401 Series                      Anwell Semiconductor Corp.
All reserved by AnSC © 2008 Page: 1/25 V2.6-2008/4/11
Features
l Dropout：150mV @ 100mA (VOUT 2.≧ 8V)
l Operating Voltage Range：+2.7V to +7.0V
l Output Voltage Range：+1.2V to +3.9V
l Output Current：250 mA / Channel (Typ.)
l Low Power Consumption：

AP6401 Series                      Anwell Semiconductor Corp.
All reserved by AnSC © 2008 Page: 2/25 V2.6-2008/4/11
Ordering Information
Output Type Code：(VOUT1+VOUT2)
A：3.3V+3.3V P：1.5V+2.5V
B：2.8V+3.3V Q：1.2V+2.5V
C：2.5V+3.3V R：1.8V+1.8V
D：1.8V+3.3V S：1.5V+1.8V
E：1.5V+3.3V T：1.2V+1.8V
F：1.2V+3.3V U：1.5V+1.5V
G：2.8V+2.8V V：1.2V+1.5V
H：2.5V+2.8V W：2.85V+2.85V
J：1.8V+2.8V 1：3.0V+3.3V
K：1.5V+2.8V 2：1.8V+3.0V
L：1.2V+2.8V 3：3.0V+3.0V
M：2.5V+2.5V 4：1.3V+2.8V
N：1.8V+2.5V
Lead Free Code：
 P：Commercial Standard, Lead (Pb) Free
and Phosphorous (P) Free Package
 G：Green (Halogen Free with Commercial
Standard)
Package Code：
V：SOT23-6 U：UFN-6
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Ratings Units
Input Voltage VIN 7.0 V
Output Current IOUT1 + IOUT2 700 mA
Output Voltage VOUT Vss-0.3 ~ VIN+0.3 V
EN Pin Voltage VEN Vss-0.3 ~ VIN+0.3 V
Junction Temperature TJ -40 ~ +150 °C
Thermal Resistance SOT-23-6 θJA 250 °C/W
SOT-23-6 400
Power Dissipation
UFN-6
PD
500
mW
Operating Ambient Temperature TOPR -40 ~ +85 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG -55 ~ +125 °C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10sec)   +260 °C
Note：
* The power dissipation of UFN-6 would be 500 mW normally with the 0.5X0.5 square inches cooper area
connected to the bottom pad. However, it could be up to 1000mW with larger cooper area.
AP6401 Series                      Anwell Semiconductor Corp.
All reserved by AnSC © 2008 Page: 3/25 V2.6-2008/4/11
Electrical Charateristics
(TA=25℃, for each channel)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VIN Input Voltage  2.7  7.0 V
VIN=VOUT+1.0V, IOUT=30mA,
VOUT>2.0V -2% VOUT +2% V
VOUT Output Voltage
VIN=VOUT+1.0V, IOUT=30mA,
VOUT≦2.0V -0.04 VOUT +0.04 V
IMAX Output Current VOUT+1.0V≦VIN≦6V (see note *1)  250  mA
VDROP Dropout Voltage IOUT=100mA  150 250 mV
ISS Supply Current VIN=VEN=VOUT+1.0V, IOUT=0mA  8 15 µA
ISTB Standby Current VIN=VOUT+1.0V, VEN=Vss  0.01 1 µA
∆VLINE Line Regulation VOUT+1.0V≦VIN≦6.0V, IOUT=0mA  0.2 0.3 %/V
∆VLOAD Load Regulation VIN=VOUT+1.0V, 1mA≦IOUT≦100mA  0.02 0.03 %/mA
TC Temperature
Characteristics IOUT=30mA, -25°C≤TOPR≤+85°C  ±100  ppm/
°C
ILIM Current Limiter VIN=VOUT+1.0V, VIN=VEN  350  mA
ISHORT Short-Circuit Current VIN=VOUT+1.0V, VIN=VEN  150  mA
PSRR Ripple Rejection Rate IOUT=30mA, F=1KHz  70  dB
VIH EN Pin Input Voltage “H” (see note *2) 0.6VIN   V
VIL EN Pin Input Voltage “L” (see note *2)   0.3VIN V
TTST Thermal Shutdown
Temperature   150  °C
TTSH Thermal Shutdown
Hysteresis   40  °C
Note：